

No. 21-5265
(consolidated with No. 22-5022)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE D.C. CIRCUIT

WEST FLAGLER ASSOCIATES, LTD., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DEBRA HAALAND, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,
Movant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
No. 1:21-cv-02192 (Hon. Dabney L. Friedrich)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
REBECCA ROSS
HILLARY HOFFMAN
RACHEL HERON
Attorneys
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-0916
rachel.heron@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Traditional joinder rules	3
II. Judicial review of Secretarial decisions to take no action on an IGRA compact	5
III. The present APA challenge	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The federal government should generally be the only required and indispensable defendant in APA litigation.	13
II. The Tribe does not satisfy the Rule 19 standards under this Court’s precedent.....	16
A. The Tribe is not required under Rule 19(a).....	16
B. The Tribe is not indispensable under Rule 19(b).....	25
CONCLUSION	31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Aguilar v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 751 F.2d 1089 (9th Cir. 1985).....	12
* <i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	5, 6, 10, 28
<i>Barash v. Seaton</i> , 256 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	29
* <i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. Babbitt</i> , 117 F.3d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	14, 21, 24, 30
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	13
<i>Cook v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	23, 24, 30
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Pol’y Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	20
* <i>De Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 27 F.4th 736 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	13, 20, 26, 31
<i>Diné Citizens Against Ruining our Environment v. Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> 141 S. Ct. 161 (2020).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 20
<i>Heyward v. Public Housing Admin.</i> , 214 F.2d 222 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	30

*Authorities chiefly relied on are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Hoopa Valley Tribe v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14, 24, 26, 30
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , -- F.4th--, 2022 WL 4101175 (9th Cir. Sept. 8, 2022)	19, 21
<i>Manygoats v. Kleppe</i> , 558 F.2d 556 (10th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>McKenna v. Udall</i> , 418 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	29
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	23
<i>Naartex Consulting Corp. v. Watt</i> , 722 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Nat'l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	3, 13
<i>*Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24
<i>Republic of the Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008).....	26
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Salinas v. United States R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	27
<i>S.E.C. v. Bilzerian</i> , 378 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	12

<i>Stevens v. Bartholomew</i> , 222 F.2d 804 (D.C. Cir. 1955).....	29
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>W. Maryland Ry. Co. v. Harbor Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	28
* <i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21, 24, 30

Statutes and Court Rules

Administrative Procedure Act	
5 U.S.C. § 701.....	2
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	15, 26
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	14
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act	
25 U.S.C. § 2701.....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3).....	5
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B).....	5, 6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8).....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(c).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 191

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)..... 3, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(A)15, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(i).....8, 15, 17, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b) 4, 8, 9, 11, 13, 16, 25, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1).....9, 18, 19, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1)-(2).....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4).....10, 16, 25, 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a).....12, 20
